The Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act provides that any person who violates any 
provisions of a permit issued under the Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon 
conviction thereof shall be subject to imprisonment for not more than one (1) year, or a fine 
of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or by both such fine and 
imprisonment for each day of such violation. Any person who violates any provision of a 
permit issued under the Act may also be subject to civil penalty in such amount as the court 
shall find appropriate, not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each day of such